aforesaid, (ii) such Shares are funded wholly by internal resources within the

Group and (iii) the Company had purchased 39,251,910 Shares (representing 10%

of the issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at the Latest Practicable

Date) on 1 January 2018, the financial effects of the purchase of 39,251,910

Shares by way of:–

(a) purchases made entirely out of capital and/or entirely out of profits and held

as treasury shares;

(b) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

(c) purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled,

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2018

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate are set out on the following pages:–

(a) Purchases made entirely out of capital and/or entirely out of profits and held as

treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Market

Purchase(6)

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase(7)

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Market

Purchase(6)

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase(7)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31

December 2018

Share capital 22,439 22,439 22,439 22,439 22,439 22,439

Retained earnings 59,795 59,795 59,795 8,989 8,989 8,989

Other reserves 325 325 325 – – –

Treasury shares (1,567) (15,305) (16,875) (1,567) (15,305) (16,875)

Total equity 80,992 67,254 65,684 29,861 16,123 14,553

NTA(1) 51,440 37,702 36,132 29,861 16,123 14,553

Current assets 92,042 78,304 76,734 32,997 19,259 17,689

Current liabilities 58,045 58,045 58,045 10,997 10,997 10,997

Working capital 33,997 20,259 18,689 22,000 8,262 6,692

Total borrowings 49,206 49,206 49,206 9,600 9,600 9,600

Cash and cash

equivalents 39,232 25,494 23,924 20,092 6,354 4,784

Profit, net of tax 11,325 11,325 11,325 8,386 8,386 8,386

Number of Shares

(in ’000) 392,519 353,267 353,267 392,519 353,267 353,267

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(2)

(cents) 13.1 10.7 10.2 7.6 4.6 4.1

Net gearing

ratio(3) (times) 0.12 0.35 0.38 (0.35) 0.2 0.33

Current ratio(4)

(times) 1.59 1.35 1.32 3 1.75 1.61

EPS(5) (cent) 2.9 3.2 3.2 2.1 2.4 2.4

Notes:–

(1) NTA refers to net assets less goodwill.

(2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

(3) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

[…]

Share which is 5% above the Average Closing Prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days on which the
transactions in the Shares were traded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date and accordingly,
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of the 39,251,910 Shares is approximately
S$13,738,169.

(7) Assumes that the Company purchases the 39,251,910 Share at the Maximum Price of S$0.390 for each
Share which is 20% above the Average Closing Prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days on which the
transactions in the Shares were traded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date and accordingly,
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of the 39,251,910 Shares is approximately
S$15,308,244.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(b) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Market

Purchase(6)

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase(7)

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Market

Purchase(6)

After Share

Purchase

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase(7)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31

December 2018

Share capital 22,439 7,134 5,564 20,872 7,134 5,564

Retained earnings 59,795 59,795 59,795 8,989 8,989 8,989

Other reserves 325 325 325 – – –

Treasury shares (1,567) – – – – –

Total equity 80,992 67,254 65,684 29,861 16,123 14,553

NTA(1) 51,440 37,702 36,132 29,861 16,123 14,553

Current assets 92,042 78,304 76,734 32,997 19,259 17,689

Current liabilities 58,045 58,045 58,045 10,997 10,997 10,997

Working capital 33,997 20,259 18,689 22,000 8,262 6,692

Total borrowings 49,206 49,206 49,206 9,600 9,600 9,600

Cash and cash

equivalents 39,232 25,494 23,924 20,092 6,354 4,784

Profit, net of tax 11,325 11,325 11,325 8,386 8,386 8,386

Number of Shares

(in ’000) 392,519 353,267 353,267 392,519 353,267 353,267

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(2)

(cents) 13.1 10.7 10.2 7.6 4.6 4.1

Net gearing

ratio(3) (times) 0.12 0.35 0.38 (0.35) 0.20 0.33

Current ratio(4)

(times) 1.59 1.35 1.32 3.00 1.75 1.61

EPS(5) (cent) 2.9 3.2 3.2 2.1 2.4 2.4

Notes:–

(1) NTA refers to net assets less goodwill.

(2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

(3) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.